

Case No. B318822

**IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

---

**SCOTT PEEBLES,**

*Plaintiff and Respondent,*

v.

**SIMMONS HANLY CONROY, LLC,**

*Defendant, Appellant and Cross Respondent,*

**J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,**

*Respondent and Cross-Appellant*

---

Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. 20STCV18513  
Hon. Armen Tamzarian

---

**APPLICATION OF CHAMBER OF COMMERCE  
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT AND CROSS-APPELLANT  
J-M MANUFACTURING COMPANY**

---

EIMER STAHL LLP

\*Robert E. Dunn (SBN: 275600)

Florence Liu (SBN: 338324)

99 South Almaden Boulevard, Suite 600

San Jose, CA 95113

Tel: 408.889.1690

rdunn@eimerstahl.com

fliu@eimerstahl.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America*

## **Application to File Amicus Curiae Brief**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. The Allegations in the Underlying Complaint Are Not Appropriate for Sealing or Redaction.....	11
II. Transparency Is Especially Necessary Here Given the Well-Documented History of Fraud and Other Misconduct in The Context of Asbestos Litigation.....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ attorneys bringing asbestos claims have abused the tort system for decades.....	15
B. Plaintiffs’ attorneys have grossly abused the bankruptcy trust system Congress enacted to preserve assets for legitimate claims .....	21
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Borel v. Fibreboard Paper Products Corporation</i> , (5th Cir. 1973) 493 F.2d 1076 .....	14
<i>CBS, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California</i> , (9th Cir. 1985) 765 F.2d 823 .....	12
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Technologies</i> , (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014) 504 B.R. 71 .....	22, 23
<i>In re Providian Credit Card Cases</i> , (2002) 96 Cal.App.4th 292 .....	12
<i>Kananian v. Lorillard Tobacco Company</i> , (Ohio Com. Pl. Jan. 19, 2007) 2007 WL 4913164 .....	13, 25, 26
<i>Moeller v. Garlock Sealing Technologies, LLC</i> , (6th Cir. 2011) 660 F.3d 950 .....	20
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , (W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2015) 2015 WL 4773425 .....	23
<i>NBC Subsidiary (KNBC-TV), Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , (1999) 20 Cal.4th 1178 .....	11
<i>Owens Corning v. Credit Suisse First Boston</i> , (D. Del. 2005) 322 B.R. 719 .....	16
<i>People v. Jackson</i> , (2005) 128 Cal.App.4th 1009 .....	12
<i>Perry v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , (9th Cir., Apr. 27, 2011, No. 10-16696) 2011 WL 2419868 .....	12
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside County</i> , (1984) 464 U.S. 501 .....	11, 12, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 524(g) .....	21
Tex. S.B. 15, 79th Leg., R.S., ch. 97, s 1(f), 2005 Tex. Gen. Laws 169.....	16
<b>Rules</b>	
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 2.551(a) .....	13
Cal. Rules of Court, Rule 2.551(b)(1) .....	12

## Other Authorities

ABA Comm'n on Asbestos Litig., <i>ABA Report to the House of Delegates</i> (2003).....	17
Ableman et al., <i>A Look Behind the Curtain: Public Release of Garlock Bankruptcy Discovery Confirms Widespread Pattern of Evidentiary Abuse Against Crane Co.</i> (2015) 30 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 19.....	24
Ableman, <i>A Case Study From a Judicial Perspective: How Fairness and Integrity in Asbestos Tort Litigation Can Be Undermined by Lack of Access to Bankruptcy Trust Claims</i> (2014) 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1185.....	21, 22, 24, 27
Ableman, <i>The Garlock Decision Should Be Required Reading for All Trial Court Judges in Asbestos Cases</i> (2014) 37 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 479 .....	11, 22
Asbestos Claims Transparency, Hr'g Before Subcomm. on Regul. Reform, Com. and Antitrust L. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, House of Reps., 113th Cong. (Mar. 13, 2013) (statement of Hon. Peggy L. Ableman) 2013 WLNR 7440143 .....	25
Behrens et al., Ill. Civil Justice League, <i>Illinois Asbestos Trust Transparency: The Need to Integrate Asbestos Trust Disclosures with the Illinois Tort System</i> (2017) 36 Mealey's Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 3.....	19, 20
Behrens, <i>Asbestos Litigation Screening Challenges: An Update</i> (2009) 26 T.M. Cooley L. Rev. 721 .....	17
Behrens, U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>Disconnects and Double- Dipping: The Case for Asbestos Bankruptcy Trust Transparency in Virginia</i> (2016) .....	24
Brickman, <i>An Analysis of the Financial Impact of S. 852: The Fairness in Asbestos Injury Resolution Act of 2005</i> (2005) 27 Cardozo L. Rev. 991 .....	16
Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation</i> (2014) 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 .....	17, 24
Brickman, <i>On the Theory Class's Theories of Asbestos Litigation: The Disconnect Between Scholarship and Reality?</i> (2003) 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 33 [hereinafter <i>On the Theory</i> ] .....	16, 18, 19, 28
Brown, <i>How Long is Forever This Time? The Broken Promise of Bankruptcy Trusts</i> (2013) 61 Buff. L. Rev. 537 .....	28
Chamber of Com. Inst. Legal Reform, <i>Dubious Distribution: Asbestos Bankruptcy Trust Assets and Compensation</i> (2018) .....	18, 23, 28



<i>Civil RICO: an Effective Deterrent to Fraudulent Asbestos Litigation?</i> , (2019) 40 Cardozo L. Rev. 2301 .....	18
Informational Brief of Bestwall LLC, <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Nov. 2, 2017) 2017 WL 4988527 .....	24
Kelso & Scarcella, U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>The Waiting Game: Delay and Non-Disclosure of Asbestos Trust Claims</i> (2015) .....	24
McCarty, <i>Judge Becomes National Legal Star, Bars Firm from Court Over Deceit</i> , Cleveland Plain Dealer (Jan. 25, 2007) B1.....	26
Shelley, <i>The Need for Further Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 2014 Update—Judicial and Legislative Developments and Other Changes in the Landscape Since 2008</i> (2014) 23 Widener L.J. 675 .....	26, 27
Texans for Lawsuit Reform Foundation, <i>The Story of Asbestos Litigation in Texas &amp; Its National Consequences</i> (2017) .....	16, 18
Twerski, <i>Asbestos Litigation Gone Mad: Exposure-based Recovery for Increased Risk, Mental Distress, and Medical Monitoring</i> (2002) 53 S.C. L. Rev. 815.....	16
<i>Unlocking the Code: The Value of Bankruptcy to Resolve Mass Torts</i> , U.S. Chamber of Commerce Institute for Legal Reform (Dec. 2022) .....	21, 29
Statement of Interest on Behalf of United States of America, <i>In re Bestwall LLC</i> (Bankr. W.D.N.C. Dec. 28, 2020) W.D.N.C. No. 17-31795 .....	24, 27
